

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ALFONSO IGNACIO MORALES

Defendant and Appellant.

No. VA-071974

(Los Angeles County)

California Supreme

Court No. S136800

SUPREME COURT FILED

NOV 19 2013

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH Frank A. McGuire Clerk
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL A. COWELL, JUDGE PRESIDING Deputy

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALFONSO IGNACIO MORALES**

DIANE E. BERLEY (SBN 93511)
6520 Platt Avenue, PMB 834
West Hills, CA 91307-3218
Telephone: (818) 716-5604
Email: Berley93511@gmail.com

Attorney by Appointment of the
Supreme Court of California for
Defendant and Appellant Alfonso Morales

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ALFONSO IGNACIO MORALES

Defendant and Appellant.

No. VA-071974

(Los Angeles
County)

California Supreme
Court No. S136800

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL A. COWELL, JUDGE PRESIDING

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALFONSO IGNACIO MORALES**

DIANE E. BERLEY (SBN 93511)
6520 Platt Avenue, PMB 834
West Hills, CA 91307-3218
Telephone: (818) 716-5604
Email: Berley93511@gmail.com

Attorney by Appointment of the
Supreme Court of California for
Defendant and Appellant Alfonso Morales

TOPICAL INDEX

Table of Authorities	xi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. INFORMATION, AMENDED INFORMATION, AND NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SEEK CAPITAL PUNISHMENT	2
B. REPRESENTATION AND ARRAIGNMENT	4
C. GUILT PHASE.....	5
1. Voir Dire.....	5
2. Law and Motion	5
3. Trial	5
4. Opening Statements.....	6
5. Prosecution and Defense Cases.....	6
6. Deliberations and Verdict.....	6
D. PENALTY PHASE	6
1. Law and Motion	6
2. Opening Statements.....	6
3. Prosecution and Defense Cases.....	6
4. Closing Argument and Instructions.....	7
5. Deliberations and Verdict.....	7
E. SENTENCING	7
F. APPEAL	7

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE	8
B. GUILT PHASE.....	10
1. PROSECUTION CASE	10
a. Background.....	10
b. July 11, 2002	13
c. July 12, 2002	12
d. July 13, 2002	14
(1) Items Missing and Found in Neighbor’s Yard	14
(2) Discovery of the Homicides	14
(3) The Crime Scene.....	16
(4) Investigation	21
(a) Interview of Neighbor.....	21
(b) Interview of Morales In Front of His House and Seizure of His Boots.....	21
(c) First Interview of Morales at the Whittier Sheriff’s Substation	23
(d) Second Interview of Morales at the Norwalk Sheriff’s Station.....	25
(e) Third Interview of Morales at the Norwalk Sheriff’s Station.....	28
(f) Search of Morales’ House and Property	30

(5)	Forensic Evidence.....	32
(a)	Autopsy Results	32
i.	Miguel Ruiz.....	32
ii.	Ana Martinez.....	33
iii.	Maritza Trejo.....	34
iv.	Jasmine Ruiz	35
(b)	Boot Prints	37
(c)	Fingerprints	39
(d)	Woodpile Items.....	40
(e)	DNA Typing	41
i.	Sexual Assault Kit.....	41
ii.	Shoelace	42
iii.	United Knife.....	42
iv.	Vaquero Knife.....	43
v.	Third Knife.....	43
vi.	Jacket.....	43
vii.	Jeans	44
viii.	Boxer Shorts.....	44
ix.	Orange Cord #1	44
x.	Orange Cord #2	45
(6)	Crime Scene Reconstruction	45
2.	DEFENSE CASE	50

C.	PENALTY PHASE	51
1.	PROSECUTION CASE	51
a.	Victim Impact.....	51
b.	Weapon Possession Allegations.....	52
2.	DEFENSE CASE	53
a.	Family History.....	53
b.	Educational History	59
(1)	First Grade	59
(2)	Fourth through Sixth Grade.....	60
(3)	Middle School.....	62
(4)	High School	62
c.	Educational and Learning Disability Evaluation.....	62
d.	Neuropsychological Evaluation	66
3.	PROSECUTION REBUTTAL.....	71
IV.	ARGUMENT: GUILT PHASE ISSUES	75
A.	THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MORALES DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL, WHEN IT PERMITTED HIM TO BE CONVICTED BASED ON EVIDENCE THAT WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A VERDICT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN COUNTS 1 THROUGH 4. THE ERROR WAS A VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 7 AND 15 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	75
1.	Introduction	75
2.	Guidelines Under <i>People v. Anderson</i>	76

a.	Planning Activity	77
b.	Motive	79
c.	Manner of Killing	81
3.	Conclusion.....	81
B.	THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MORALES DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL, WHEN IT PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION’S CRIME SCENE RECONSTRUCTION EXPERT TO TESTIFY AS TO THE SEQUENCE AND TIMING OF THE HOMICIDES. THE ERROR WAS A VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 7 AND 15 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....	82
1.	Introduction	82
2.	Factual and Procedural Background	83
3.	Standard of Review	84
4.	Governing Law and Application	85
a.	The Trial Court Has the Duty to Act as a “Gatekeeper” and Exclude Expert Testimony That Lacks Foundation and Based on Speculation and Conjecture.....	85
b.	Delhauer’s Testimony Lacked Foundation and Was Based on Speculation and Conjecture.....	87
5.	Prejudice.....	95
C.	THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MORALES DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL, WHEN IT OVERRULED DEFENSE OBJECTIONS TO ADMISSION OF UNNECESSARILY GRUESOME CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPHS. THE ERROR WAS A VIOLATION OF	

THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 15 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.	98
1. Introduction	98
2. Factual and Procedural Background	98
a. Defense Motion to Exclude Cumulative Photographs	98
b. Photographs Admitted.....	101
(1) Maritza Trejo	101
(2) Miguel “Mike” Ruiz	101
(3) Ana Martinez	101
(4) Jasmine Ruiz.....	101
3. Standard of Review, Governing Law and Application	101
4. Prejudice.....	102
 V. ARGUMENT: PENALTY PHASE ISSUES	 104
D. THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED MORALES OF DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, WHEN IT ADMITTED VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE	 104
1. Introduction	104
2. Factual and Procedural Background	105
a. Law and Motion.....	105
b. Testimony	106
c. Jury Instruction Settlement.....	110
d. Closing Argument	111

e.	Final Instructions and Deliberations.....	113
f.	CALJIC 8.85.1 – Spring 2010	113
3.	Governing Law and Application	113
a.	Standard of Review	113
b.	Evidence	114
c.	Instruction.....	119
4.	Prejudice.....	121
E.	THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED MORALES OF DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND A RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION, WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY ABOUT THE PROCESS OF WEIGHING FACTORS UNDER MODIFIED CALJIC NO. 8.88	122
1.	Introduction	122
2.	Factual and Procedural Background	123
3.	Governing Law and Application	124
a.	CALJIC No. 8.88 Failed to Inform the Jurors That If They Determined That Mitigation Outweighed Aggravation, They Were Required to Impose a Sentence of Life Without Possibility of Parole	124
b.	CALJIC No. 8.88 Failed to Inform the Jurors That They Had Discretion to Impose Life Without Possibility of Parole Even in the Absence of Mitigating Evidence	128
c.	The "So Substantial" Standard for Comparing Mitigating and Aggravating Circumstances Set Forth in CALJIC No. 8.88 Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Fails to Set Forth the Correct Statutory Standard	129
d.	CALJIC No. 8.88 Failed to Convey to the	

Jury That the Central Decision at the Penalty Phase Is the Determination of the Appropriate Punishment	130
4. Prejudice	126
F. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT MORALES' TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	132
G. MORALES' DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE SECTION 190.2 IS IMPERMISSIBLY BROAD.....	135
H. MORALES' DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE § 190.3(a) AS APPLIED ALLOWS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	<u>137</u>
I. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE CONTAINS NO SAFEGUARDS TO AVOID ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS SENTENCING AND DEPRIVES DEFENDANTS OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION OF EACH FACTUAL PREREQUISITE TO A SENTENCE OF DEATH; IT THEREFORE VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	<u>139</u>
1. Morales's Death Verdict Was Not Premised on Findings Beyond a Reasonable Doubt by a Unanimous Jury That One or More Aggravating Factors Existed and That These Factors Outweighed Mitigating Factors; His Constitutional Right to Jury Determination Beyond a Reasonable Doubt of All Facts Essential to the Imposition of a Death Penalty Was Thereby Violated.....	<u>140</u>
a. In the Wake of <i>Apprendi</i> , <i>Ring</i> , <i>Blakely</i> , and <i>Cunningham</i> , Any Jury Finding Necessary to the Imposition of Death Must Be Found True Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	142
b. Whether Aggravating Factors Outweigh Mitigating Factors Is a Factual Question That Must Be Resolved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	... 148

2. The Due Process and the Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clauses of the State and Federal Constitution Require That the Jury in a Capital Case Be Instructed That They May Impose a Sentence of Death Only If They Are Persuaded Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That the Aggravating Factors Exist and Outweigh the Mitigating Factors and That Death Is the Appropriate Penalty..... 149

 a. Factual Determinations150

 b. Imposition of Life or Death 151

3. California Law Violates the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution by Failing to Require That the Jury Base Any Death Sentence on Written Findings Regarding Aggravating Factors..... 152

4. California’s Death Penalty Statute as Interpreted by the California Supreme Court Forbids Inter-case Proportionality Review, Thereby Guaranteeing Arbitrary, Discriminatory, or Disproportionate Impositions of the Death Penalty. 155

5. The Prosecution May Not Rely in the Penalty Phase on Unadjudicated Criminal Activity; Further, Even If It Were Constitutionally Permissible for the Prosecutor to Do So, Such Alleged Criminal Activity Could Not Constitutionally Serve as a Factor in Aggravation Unless Found to Be True Beyond a Reasonable Doubt by a Unanimous Jury..... 156

6. The Use of Restrictive Adjectives in the List of Potential Mitigating Factors Impermissibly Acted as Barriers to Consideration of Mitigation by Morales’s Jury..... 158

7. The Failure to Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Were Relevant Solely as Potential Mitigators Precluded a Fair, Reliable, and Evenhanded Administration of the Capital Sanction..... 158

J. THE CALIFORNIA SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION BY DENYING PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WHICH ARE AFFORDED TO NON-CAPITAL DEFENDANTS..... 161

K. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL FORMS OF HUMANITY AND DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND

K. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR
FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL FORMS OF
HUMANITY AND DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS; IMPOSITINO OF THE DEATH PENALTY
NOW VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO
THE UNITD STATES
CONSTITUTION.....164

VI. CONCLUSION 167

VII. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 168

VIII. PROOF OF SERVICE 169

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418	148,150,151
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	139-147,156
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	164,165
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	83,96
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	139-147
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496	85,114
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	125
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	5
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 430	148,151
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 776	115
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 98	162
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	152
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 512	159
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	passim.
<i>Cool v United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100	127
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270	139-147
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	159
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295	158
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 447 U.S. 399	83,96,165
<i>Furman v Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	128,155

<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	85,149
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420	85,129,137
<i>Gregg v Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	129,152
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957.....	153
<i>Hewitt v Helms</i> (1980) 459 U.S. 460.....	128
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343.....	passim.
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> (1895) 159 U.S. 113	164
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	149,150,151
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	76
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	156
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 163	131,154,155
<i>Kelly v. California</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 1020	115-116,121
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 167 F.3d 477	85
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586.....	85,157
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> (1842) 41 U.S. [16 Pet.] 367.....	164
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356.....	137
<i>Miller v. United States</i> (1871) 78 U.S. [11 Wall.] 268	163
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	153,157,162
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721.....	147,148,151,160
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417	153,162
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	114-118

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	118
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 14.....	149
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37.....	131,154-155
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	139-147,156,162
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535.....	160
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1.....	85
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 805	114
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	148,150
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 513	149
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 361.....	163
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	159
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 815	163
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 293	152
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967.....	137
<i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220	141,143
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 688	81
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	140
<i>Woodson v North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U S 280.....	130,151,157
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862.....	157
<i>Zemana v Solem</i> (D.S.D. 1977), 438 F.Supp 455, aff'd and adopted, 573 F 2d 1027 (8th Cir 1978)	127

STATE CASES

<i>Alef v. Alta Bates Hospital</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 208	86
<i>Arnold v State</i> (1976) 224 S E 2d 386	129
<i>Cargle v. State</i> (Ok.Cr.App. 1995) 909 P.2d 806	118
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219.....	150
<i>Huffman v. Lindquist</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 465	86
<i>In re Sturm</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 258.....	152
<i>Johnson v. State</i> (Nev., 2002) 59 P.3d 450	142
<i>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516.....	85-86
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	143
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15.....	75-82
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	145
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	158
<i>People v Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 857	134
<i>People v. Barnes</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 284.....	76
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	136
<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238.....	143
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	84
<i>People v Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal 3d 512	126,128,143
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	142
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306	150
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	158

<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583.....	113
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2005) 33 Cal.4th 1158	76,77,82
<i>People v Costello</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 760.....	126
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	153,161
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1984) 34 Cal.3d 441.....	135
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal 3d 955	122,126,128
<i>People v. Dyer</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 26.....	136
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	134,157
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787.....	113-118
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4 th 453	77
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	139,141
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	142
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	152
<i>People v. Feagley</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 338	150
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	155
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140.....	113
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142.....	157
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86.....	136
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43.....	141,153
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	135
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	113
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 442.....	12

<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4 th 763,	115
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th. 978	158
<i>People v Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	127
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	75
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4 th 1	122
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 987.....	102
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	156-157
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	158
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	113
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1994) 5 Cal.4th 877	158
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	102
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	126-127
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698.....	158
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551.....	136
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236	160
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 th 395	85
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 199	81
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	161
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 1179	115,116
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592.....	137
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	152

<i>People v. Roscoe</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 1093	86
<i>People v Santana</i> (2000) 80 Cal App 4th 1194.....	126
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1	101
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	161
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797	134
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 630	150
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 667	81
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 th 268.....	115
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 605	136
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	113
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 3 Cal.4 th 327.....	115-120
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	5
<i>Salasguevara v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 379	86
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4 th 747.....	85-95
<i>State v. Bobo</i> (Tenn. 1987) 727 S.W.2d 945	156
<i>State v. Ring</i> (Ariz. 2003) 65 P.3d 915.....	147
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	147
<i>Westbrook v. Milahy</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 765.....	160

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. V	passim.
-----------------------------	---------

U.S. Const., Amend. VI	passim.
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	passim.
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	passim.
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 7.....	83
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 15.....	83,98
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 17.....	83

STATE STATUTES

Evid. Code §352	105
Evid. Code §350	85,86
Evid. Code §400	85,86
Evid. Code §401	86
Evid. Code §550	86
Evid. Code §720, subd. (a).....	86
Evid. Code §800	86
Evid. Code §1101	5
Pen. Code §187, subd. (a).....	2
Pen. Code §190, subd. (a).....	145
Pen. Code §190.2, subd. (a).....	2,134
Pen. Code §190.3.....	passim.
Pen. Code §190.6.....	7

Pen. Code §211.....	3
Pen. Code §288, subd. (b)(1).....	3
Pen. Code, §289, subd. (a)(1).....	3,4
Pen. Code §459.....	3
Pen. Code §1193.....	7
Pen. Code §1239.....	7
Pen. Code, §12022, subd. (b)(1).....	2-4
Pen. Code, §12022.3, subd. (a).....	4
Pen. Code, §12022.3, subd. (a).....	4
Pen. Code, §12022.7, subd. (c).....	4

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.204(d).....	167
Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.600(a).....	7
Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.630(b)(1).....	167

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC 8.84.1.....	119
CALJIC 8.85.....	110
CALJIC 8.85.1.....	112,120
CALJIC 8.88.....	122-142

MISCELLANEOUS

1978 Voter's Pamphlet, p. 34, "Arguments in Favor of Proposition 7."	134
Article VI, Section 2, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....	164
Amnesty International, "The Death Penalty: List of Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries" (Nov. 24, 2006), on Amnesty International website.....	163
Kozinski and Gallagher, "Death: The Ultimate Run-On Sentence," 46 <i>Case W. Res. L.Rev.</i> 1, 30 (1995).	164
"Soering v. United Kingdom: Whether the Continued Use of the Death Penalty in the United States Contradicts International Thinking" (1990) 16 <i>Crim. and Civ. Confinement</i> 339.....	163
